
Montageanleitung | Instructions de montage 
Assembly Instructions| Instrucciones de
montaje

SKU NUMBER: 

This set comes in 2 boxes. If you do not receive a full set of 2 boxes, please 

contact our customer service. 

Dieses Set wird in 2 Schachteln geliefert. Wenn Sie nicht ein komplettes Set 

von 2 Boxen erhalten, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundenservice. 

Ce set est livré en 2 boîtes. Si vous ne recevez pas un jeu complet de 2 boîtes, 

veuillez contacter notre service clientèle. 
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Français IMPORTANT POUR LES LITS À RELEVAGE DE GAZ&MAINTENANCE 

Veuillez placer le matelas sur le dessus du cadre de lit. 
Ne rez pas sur les poign es de la sangle. 
Appuyez fortement pour lib rer le gaz comprim . 
V ri z r guli rement que toutes les vis et xa ons sont bien en place. 
Lorsque vous d placez votre produit, soulevez-le avec pr cau on pour le me re en place. 
Ne oyez avec un chi on l g rement humide - n'u lisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs ou d'eau de Javel. 
Ne laissez pas les enfants u liser le m canisme de levage. 
Ne laissez pas les enfants s'approcher de la base de levage lorsqu'ils ac onnent le m canisme.  
Ne vous tenez PAS  l'int rieur du lit ou de la base de stockage interne. 
Ne surchargez pas la base de stockage interne. 
Ne pas sauter sur le produit ou l'une de ses par s. 

English

Please place the ma ress on top of the bed frame. 
Please do not pull on the strap handles. 
Please press heavily to release the compressed gas. 
Periodically check all screw & xings to ensure they are secure. 
When moving your product, carefully li  into place. 
Wipe clean with a slightly damp cloth- please do not use abrasive chemicals or bleach. 
Do NOT allow children to operate the li  mechanism. 
Do NOT allow children near the li  base when opera ng the mechanism. 
Do NOT stand inside the bed or the internal storage base. 
Do NOT overload the internal storage base. 
DO NOT jump on the product or any of its parts. 

Deutsch WICHTIG FÜR GASLIFT-BETTEN&WARTUNG 

Bi e legen Sie die Matratze oben auf den Be rahmen. 
Bi e ziehen Sie nicht an den Gurtgri en. 
Bi e dr cken Sie krä ig, um das komprimierte Gas freizusetzen. 
Überpr fen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Befes gungen, um sicherzustellen, dass sie sicher sind. 
Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt bewegen, heben Sie es vorsich g an seinen Platz. 
Mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch abwischen - bi e keine scheuernden Chemikalien oder Bleichmi el 

verwenden. 
Erlauben Sie Kindern NICHT, den Hebemechanismus zu bedienen. 
Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT in die Nähe des Li sockels, wenn Sie den Mechanismus bedienen.  
Stellen Sie sich NICHT in das Be  oder in die Innenablage. 
Überlasten Sie den internen Li sockel NICHT. 
Springen Sie NICHT auf das Produkt oder eines seiner Teile. 

IMPORTANT FOR GAS LIFT BEDS&MAINTAINCE
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Italiano IMPORTANTE PER I LETTI CON SOLLEVAMENTO A GAS E LA MANUTENZIONE 

Coloque el colch n sobre el somier. 
No re de las asas de la correa. 
Presione con fuerza para liberar el gas comprimido. 
Compruebe peri dicamente que todos los tornillos y jaciones est n bien sujetos. 
Al mover el producto, lev ntelo con cuidado para colocarlo en su si o. 
Limpie con un paño ligeramente humedecido; no u lice productos qu micos abrasivos ni lej a. 
NO permita que los niños accionen el mecanismo de elevaci n. 
NO permita que los niños se acerquen a la base elevadora cuando accionen el mecanismo. 
NO se ponga de pie dentro de la cama o de la base de almacenamiento interna. 
NO sobrecargue el somier. 
NO salte sobre el producto ni sobre ninguna de sus piezas. 

Posizionare il materasso sopra la stru ura del le o. 
Non rare le maniglie della cinghia. 
Premere con forza per rilasciare il gas compresso. 
Controllare periodicamente tu e le vi ssaggi per assicurarsi che siano saldi. 
Quando si sposta il prodo o, sollevarlo con cautela. 
Pulire con un panno leggermente umido, senza usare prodo chimici abrasivi o candeggina. 
NON perme ere ai bambini di azionare il meccanismo di sollevamento. 
NON perme ere ai bambini di avvicinarsi alla base di sollevamento quando si aziona il meccanismo. 
NON sostare all'interno del le o o della base di contenimento interna. 
NON sovraccaricare la base di contenimento interna. 
NON saltare sul prodo o o sulle sue par  

Español IMPORTANTE PARA LAS CAMAS ELEVADORAS DE GAS&MANTENIMIENTO 
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Answer:
The hole on the hydraulic rod is oval. Please make sure that the 
installation positions on the left and right sides are the same. lf you 
accidentally install one side of the hydraulic rod in the front and the 
other side in the back, the slat frame will be crooked and you will 
need to disassemble it and reinstall it.
Das Loch an der Hydraulikstange ist oval. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die Einbaupositionen auf der linken und rechten Seite gleich sind. 
Wenn Sie versehentlich eine Seite der Hydraulikstange vorne und die 
andere Seite hinten einbauen, kann dies zu Problemen führen Der 
Rahmen der Hydraulikstange ist schief und Sie müssen sie zerlegen
 und neu installieren.

Question: What to do if the slat frame is tilted?

Question:What to do if the hydraulic system fails to press down?

https://youtu.be/5eiHlCDQIN8

If you are having trouble closing the bed frame 
please scan the link below which will show you 
how to close the bed frame properly

Mach das bettgestell nicht zu
Bitte überprüfen sie den link, der ihnen sagt, wo er ist
Wie schaltet man das bett richtig aus

Answer:
When turning off the hydraulic pressure, make sure that the pressure point is at the position indicated 
by the arrow, Place your hand at the pressure point. 
If you place the mattress on a slatted frame, it will be easier to turn off the hydraulic pressure. 
Do not press only on the left side or only on the right side, as this will damage the hydraulic system.

Stellen Sie beim Abschalten des Hydraulikdrucks sicher, dass sich der Druckpunkt dort befindet, 
wo de Pfeil anzeigt, Legen Sie lhre Hände auf die Druckpunkte. Wenn Sie die Matratze auf einen 
Lattenrost legen, lässt sich der hydraulische Druck leichter abstellen. Drücken Sie nicht nur auf die 
linke oder nur die rechte Seite, da dies zu Schäden am Hydrauliksystem führen kann.

√

×

×

More easy!
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KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH Of CHILDREN.
Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.
If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using
the product and keep it away from children.

lf a battery has been ingested, or there is a possibility one might have been ingested, please seek
medical attention and inform the medical authorities that you suspect battery ingestion.

It's not always clear when a child has swallowed a button battery, as there are no specific
symptoms.However, they might:

· cough, gag, or drool;
· seem to have a stomach bug or virus;
· vomit;
· complain of pain in their stomach, chest, or throat;
· appear tired or sluggish; and
 · lose their appetite.
             
Since the signs aren't obvious, it's important to keep a close eye on loose, used, or spare button
batteries in your home, as well as the products that contain them.



EN:Battery Safety Instructions
1.Do not dispose of used button batteries or remote controls in household trash. To protect
the environment and prevent hazardous leakage, please follow these guidelines:

2.Remove button batteries after use and take them to a local battery recycling point or
hazardous waste collection site.

3.Do not burn or dismantle the batteries to avoid explosion or toxic release.

4.If the remote control is no longer in use, please deliver it to a certified electronics recycling
facility to promote resource reuse.

5.Keep out of reach of children to prevent accidental ingestion or injury.

6.This product does not include batteries; please purchase them separately. The compatible
button cell model for the remote control is

7.If the light strip is not working, please try replacing the battery first. If the issue persists,
contact the seller for assistance.

8.Keep the remote control away from children — keep it away from children! If the battery is
accidentally swallowed, seek medical attention immediately.

DE:Batteriesicherheitshinweise

1. Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Knopfzellen oder Fernbedienungen nicht im Hausmüll. Um die
Umwelt zu schützen und gefährliche Leckagen zu vermeiden, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden
Hinweise:
2. Entfernen Sie die Knopfzelle nach dem Gebrauch und bringen Sie sie zu einer örtlichen
Batteriesammelstelle oder einem Sondermüllentsorgungszentrum.
3. Batterien nicht verbrennen oder zerlegen, um Explosionen oder die Freisetzung giftiger
Stoffe zu vermeiden.
4. Wenn die Fernbedienung nicht mehr verwendet wird, bringen Sie sie zu einer zertifizierten
Elektronik-Recyclingstelle, um eine Wiederverwertung zu ermöglichen.

5. Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren, um versehentliches Verschlucken oder
Verletzungen zu verhindern.

6.Dieses Produkt enthält keine Batterien. Bitte kaufen Sie diese separat. Das kompatible
Knopfzellenmodell für die Fernbedienung ist

7.Wenn der Lichtstreifen nicht funktioniert, versuchen Sie zunächst, die Batterie zu wechseln.
Besteht das Problem weiterhin, kontaktieren Sie bitte den Verkäufer.

8.Halten Sie die Fernbedienung unbedingt von Kindern fern unbedingt fernhalten! Wird
die Batterie versehentlich verschluckt, suchen Sie sofort medizinische Hilfe auf.

CR2025 3V

CR2025 3V
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FR:Instructions de sécurité pour les piles

1. Ne jetez pas les piles bouton usagées ou les télécommandes à la poubelle ménagère. Pour
protéger l environnement et éviter tout risque de fuite dangereuse, veuillez suivre les
consignes suivantes :
2. Retirez les piles bouton après usage et déposez-les dans un point de collecte local ou un
centre de déchets dangereux.
3. Ne brûlez pas et ne démontez pas les piles, cela pourrait entraîner une explosion ou libérer
des substances toxiques.
4. Si la télécommande n’est plus utilisée, déposez-la dans un centre de recyclage agréé pour
appareils électroniques, afin de favoriser la réutilisation des ressources.
5. Gardez hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout risque d’ingestion accidentelle ou de
blessure.

6.Ce produit ne contient pas de pile. Veuillez l’acheter séparément. Le modèle de pile bouton
compatible pour la télécommande est

7.Si le ruban LED ne fonctionne pas, essayez d’abord de remplacer la pile. Si le problème
persiste, contactez le vendeur.

8.Tenez la télécommande éloignée des enfants — éloignez-la vraiment ! En cas d’ingestion
accidentelle de la pile, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

CR2025 3V
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S 50679572  0001 

Berichtsnummer  
CN251LHT  001    

Produkt  Netzgerät  
(AC/DC Adapter) 

  

Modell  Bezeichnung  
 BYX2-XXXYYYYZ (BOYAXUAN) 

 
 XXX= 050-252; Dreistellige Zahl steht für den 10 fachen 
      Wert der Ausgangsspannung in V (Three digits 
      indicating 10 times the output voltage value in V) 
YYYY= 0010-4000; Vierstellige Zahl steht für den 1000 fachen 
      Zahlenwert des Ausgangsstroms in A (Four digits 
      representing 1000 times the output current value in A) 
  Z = U oder Leerzeichen; U steht für britischen Netzstecker, 
      blank steht für europäischen Netzstecker (U or blank; 
      U denotes British plug, blank denotes European plug) 
 
Betriebsdauer                    : Dauerbetrieb 
(Time of operation)                (Continuous Operation) 
Kurzschlußfestigkeit             : bedingt kurzschlußfest 
(Short-Circuit Protection)         (Non-inherently 
                                    short-circuit proof) 
Ausgang                          : Siehe ANLAGE 1 
(Output)                           (Refer to Appendix 1) 
 
Vermerk: Die Ausgangsspannung steigt in Schritten von 0,1V 
an. Der Ausgangsstrom steigt in Schritten von 0,01A an. 
Ausgangsspannung multipliziert mit Ausgangsstrom sind nur 
bis zur max. Ausgangsleistung geprüft und zertifiziert. 
Anforderungen der AfPS GS 2019:01 PAK Klausel 3.1 
berücksichtigt. 
(Remark: The output voltage is rising in steps of 0.1V. The 
output current is rising in steps of 0.01A. Output voltage 
multiplied with output current are only tested and certified 
up to the max. output power. Requirements of AfPS GS 2019:01 
PAK clause 3.1 considered.) 
 
ANLAGE (Appendix): 1 
 

 

Certificate of Conformity
Certificate Number: DL-250225008SC

Applicant: Shenzhen Blue The Light Technology co.,Ltd.
Floor 4, Building 2, Hongxing Industrial Park, Yuanling Village, Shiyan Town, 
Baoan District, Shenzhen 

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Blue The Light Technology co.,Ltd.
Floor 4, Building 2, Hongxing Industrial Park, Yuanling Village, Shiyan Town, 
Baoan District, Shenzhen

Product: LED strip infrared IR controller 

M/N: LG-24-IR-12V, IR-17-24

Test Standard: EN 61347-2-13:2014+A1:2017 
EN 61347-1:2015+A1:2021

The EUT described above has been tested by us with the listed standards and found in compliance with 
the council LVD directive 2014/35/EU. It is possible to use CE marking to demonstrate the compliance 
with this LVD Directive. It is only valid in connection with the test report number: DL-250225008SR.

---------------- 
Manager 

Mar. 04, 2025

  

 
 

Produktsicherheitsgesetzes. 
 

 
 

TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH, Tillystraße 2, 90431 Nürnberg 
 

Fax: +49 221 806-3935                                                                                 
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S 50679572  0001 

Berichtsnummer  
CN251LHT  001 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Genehmigungsinhaber  
SHENZHEN BOYAXUAN TECHNOLOGY 
DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD. 
3/F, 1st Building, 
Xing Wei (Feng Huang) 
Third Industrial Area, Fuyong Street, 
Shenzhen 
518100 Guangdong 
P.R. China 

 
SHENZHEN BOYAXUAN TECHNOLOGY 
DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD. 
3/F, 1st Building, 
Xing Wei (Feng Huang) 
Third Industrial Area, Fuyong Street, 
Shenzhen 
518100 Guangdong 
P.R. China 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Prüfzeichen  

 

 
EN IEC 61558-1:2019 
EN 61558-2-16:2009+A1 
EN 61558-1:2005+A1 
EK1 557-13 
EK1 527-12 Rev. 2 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

  
 

  
  
 

Produkt:   
 

 

Netzgerät  
(AC/DC Adapter) 

   

Modell:    
 

Modelle sind auf nächste(r) Seite(n) gelistet  
 

 

Technische Daten: 
 

Nennspannunng (Rated Voltage)   : 100-240VAC; 50/60Hz 
Nennstrom (Rated Current)       : 0,5A Max. 
Schutzklasse (Protection Class) : II 
Schutzart(Protection Degree)    : IP20 
Max. Umgebungstemperatur        : 35°C 
(Max. Ambient Temperature) 

 

               2030-06-04 
 

 
 2025-06-05   

    
   
Ausstellungsdatum:  2025-06-05  

  _______________________________________ 
                   Dipl.-Ing. Univ. S. O. Steinke   

____________________

Certificate of Conformity
Certificate Number: DL-250225010SC

Applicant: Shenzhen Blue The Light Technology co.,Ltd.
Floor 4, Building 2, Hongxing Industrial Park, Yuanling Village, Shiyan Town, 
Baoan District, Shenzhen

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Blue The Light Technology co.,Ltd.
Floor 4, Building 2, Hongxing Industrial Park, Yuanling Village, Shiyan Town, 
Baoan District, Shenzhen

Product: LED light strip

M/N: 5050CW/NW/WW/RGB/RGBW/RGBCW/IC-3/5/12/24-30-240L 
2835CW/NW/WW/RGB/RGBW/RGBCW/IC-3/5/12/24-30-240L 

Test Standard: EN IEC 60598-1:2021+ A11:2022
EN 60598-2-21:2015

The EUT described above has been tested by us with the listed standards and found in compliance with 
the council LVD directive 2014/35/EU. It is possible to use CE marking to demonstrate the compliance 
with this LVD Directive. It is only valid in connection with the test report number: DL-250225010SR.

---------------- 
Manager 

Mar. 04, 2025
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